

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

JANNIE LIGONS, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	Case No. CIV-16-184-HE
CITY OF OKLAHOMA CITY,)	
a municipal corporation, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**JOINT MOTION OF PLAINTIFFS LIGONS & JOHNSON FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT & BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

**RIGGS, ABNEY, NEAL, TURPEN,
ORBISON & LEWIS, P.C.**

s/ Kimberli J. M. Heckenkemper _____
Kimberli J. M. Heckenkemper, OBA # 33524
502 West 6th Street
Tulsa, OK 74119
(918) 587-3161—Office
(918) 587-9708—Fax
kheckenkemper@riggsabney.com

Melvin C. Hall, OBA # 3728
528 NW 12th Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73103
(405) 843-9909—Office
(405) 842-2913—Fax
mhall@riggsabney.com

SOLOMON SIMMONS LAW, P.L.L.C.

Damario Solomon-Simmons, OBA #20340
601 South Boulder Avenue, Suite 600
Tulsa, OK 74119
(918) 551-8999—Office
(918) 582-6106—Fax
dss@solomonsimmons.com

PARKS & CRUMP, P.L.L.C.

Benjamin L. Crump, FL Bar # 72583
122 South Calhoun Street
Tallahassee, FL 32301
bcrump@parkscrump.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Ligons, Hill,
Johnson, Morris & Lyles*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

LIST OF EXHIBITSvi

STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS.....3

ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES.....10

 I. SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD10

 II. ISSUE PRECLUSION BARS RE-LITIGATING HOLTZCLAW’S ACTS AGAINST J.L. & C.J...12

 A. Holtzclaw’s OCPD Pre-Determination Hearing13

 B. Holtzclaw’s Criminal Convictions.....13

 III. 42 U.S.C. § 1983 UNREASONABLE SEARCH & SEIZURE15

 A. Standards for Liability Under § 1983.....15

 B. Unreasonable Seizure.....16

 C. Unreasonable Search.....20

 IV. 42 U.S.C. § 1983 EXCESSIVE FORCE.....24

 V. ASSAULT & BATTERY – GOVERNMENTAL TORT CLAIMS ACT CLAIMS.....26

 A. City’s Liability for Holtzclaw’s Actions Not Constituting Sexual Assault26

 B. Assault & Battery27

CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Adler v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 144 F.3d 664 (10th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Aery v. Nuckolls</i> , No. 15-CV-0624-CVE-TLW, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137563 (N.D. Okla. Oct. 4, 2016) (unpub.)	12, 13
<i>Amaechi v. West</i> , 237 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2001).....	21, 22
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 248, 106 S. Ct. 2505, 91 L. Ed. 2d 202 (1986)	11
<i>Arias v. Allegretti</i> , No. 05 C 5940, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4352 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 22, 2008) (unpub.).....	17
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520, 99 S. Ct. 1861, 60 L. Ed. 2d 447 (1979).....	22
<i>Benham v. Plotner</i> , 795 P.2d 510 (Okla. 1990).....	11, 13
<i>Brown v. Ford</i> , 905 P.2d 223 (Okla. 1995)	27
<i>Brown v. Tex</i> , 443 U.S. 47, 99 S. Ct. 2637, 61 L. Ed. 2d 357 (1977).....	16, 17
<i>Campbell v. Miller</i> , 499 F.3d 711 (7th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 106 S. Ct. 2548, 91 L. Ed. 2d 265 (1986)	11
<i>Chapman v. Nichols</i> , 989 F.2d 393 (10th Cir. 1993).....	21, 24
<i>Cities Serv. Co. v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 980 P.2d 116 (Okla. 1999)	12
<i>Cortez v. McCauley</i> , 478 F.3d 1108 (10th Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Courtney v. Okla. ex rel. Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> , 722 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2013)	27 n.3
<i>Feightner v. Bank of Oklahoma, N.A.</i> 65 P.3d 624 (Okla. 2003).....	12
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491, 103 S. Ct. 1319, 75 L. Ed. 2d 229 (1983)	17
<i>Fontana v. Haskin</i> , 262 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2001)	17, 25

Franklin v. Thompson, 981 F.2d 1168 (10th Cir. 1992)..... 11

Fuerschbach v. Southwest Airlines Co., 439 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2006).....27

Graham v. Connor, 490 U.S. 386, 109 S. Ct. 1865, 104 L. Ed 2d 443 (1989).....25

I.N.S. v. Delgado, 466 U.S. 210, 104 S. Ct. 1758, 80 L. Ed. 2d 247 (1984) 16

Johnson v. Cannon, 947 F. Supp. 1567 (M.D. Fla. 1996)..... 18

Keel v. Hainline, 1958 OK 201, 331 P.2d 397 (Okla. 1958).....28

Lee v. Knight, 1989 OK 50, 771 P.2d 1003 (Okla. 1989)11, 13

Levoy v. Mills, 788 F.2d 1437 (10th Cir. 1986).....21, 22

Love v. Town of Granby, No. 3:03CV1960 (EBB), 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14196 (D. Conn. Jul. 12, 2004) (unpub.)..... 18

Migra v. Warren City School District Board of Education,
465 U.S. 75, 104 S. Ct. 892, 79 L. Ed. 2d 56 (1984)..... 11

Miller v. Superior Court, 168 Cal. App. 376, 214 Cal. Rptr. 125 (Cal. Ct. App. 1985) 14-15

Nail v. City of Henryetta, 911 P.2d 914 (Okla. 1996).....26

Nealis v. Baird, 996 P.2d 438 (Okla. 1999)..... 12

Pickens v. State, 779 P.2d 596 (Okla. Crim. App. 1989)..... 12

Powell v. Miller, No. CIV-2010-01294-D, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40211 (W.D. Okla. Mar. 30, 2015) 11

Shroff v. Spellman, 604 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2010)21, 22

Sibron v. New York, 392 U.S. 40, 88 S. Ct. 1889, 20 L. Ed. 2d 917 (1968).....20

State ex rel. Department of Transportation v. Little, 100 P.3d 707 (Okla. 2004)..... 12

Stidham v. Jackson, No. 2:07cv00028, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27053 (W.D. Va. Mar. 24, 2009) (unpub.)..... 18

Swain v. Spinney, 117 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997) 18

Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1, 88 S. Ct. 1869, 20 L. Ed. 2d 889 (1968)..... 16

United States v. Archuleta, 619 Fed. Appx. 683 (10th Cir. 2015) (unpub.)..... 19

United States v. Blake, 888 F.2d 795 (11th Cir. 1989) 23

United States v. Harris, 313 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 21

United States v. King, 990 F.2d 1552 (10th Cir. 1993)..... 20, 21

United States v. Sharpe, 470 U.S. 675, 105 S. Ct. 1568, 84 L. Ed. 2d 605 (1985)..... 16, 17

United States v. Sokolow, 490 U.S. 1, 109 S. Ct. 1581, 104 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1989)..... 16, 19, 20

West v. Atkins, 487 U.S. 42, 108 S. Ct. 2250, 101 L. Ed. 2d 40 (1988)..... 15-16

Wilson v. Wilkins, 362 Fed. App’x 440 (6th Cir. 2010) (unpub.) 17-18

Wood v. Hancock County Sheriff’s Department, 354 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 21

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983 11, 15, 16

28 U.S.C. § 1738 11

RULES

FED. R. CIV. P. 56(A) 10, 11

FED. R. CIV. P. 56(C)(1)(A)..... 11

LIST OF EXHIBITS

- Exhibit 1 Excerpts of OCPD Standard Operating Procedures – Springlake Division
- Exhibit 2 Excerpts from OCPD Operations Manual (Rev'd Jul. 2013)
- Exhibit 3 Report of Insp. Kim Davis RE: 2d Shift, May 25, 2014
- Exhibit 4 Excerpts from Deposition of Daniel Holtzclaw (Oct. 21, 2019)
- Exhibit 5 OCPD Springlake Div. 2d Shift Lineup (Jun. 17, 2014)
- Exhibit 6 Administrative Leave Memo (Jun. 18, 2014)
- Exhibit 7 Excerpts of Transcript of Preliminary Hearing, Vol. I, *State of Oklahoma v. Daniel K. Holtzclaw*, No. CF-2014-5869 (Okla. Cty. Dist. Ct. Nov. 17, 2014) (Testimony of Jannie Ligons)
- Exhibit 8 Excerpts of Transcript of Jury Trial, Vol. II, *State of Oklahoma v. Daniel K. Holtzclaw*, No. CF-2014-5869 (Okla. Cty. Dist. Ct. Nov. 3, 2015) (Testimony of Jannie Ligons)
- Exhibit 9 Transcript of Police Interview of Daniel Holtzclaw (Jun. 18, 2014).
- Exhibit 10 Excerpts of Transcript of Jury Trial, Vol. III, *State of Oklahoma v. Daniel K. Holtzclaw*, No. CF-2014-5869 (Okla. Cty. Dist. Ct. Nov. 4, 2015) (Testimony of Jannie Ligons)
- Exhibit 11 Report of Insp. Kim Davis RE: Interview with Jannie Ligons
- Exhibit 12 Excerpts of Transcript of Preliminary Hearing, Vol. I, *State of Oklahoma v. Daniel K. Holtzclaw*, No. CF-2014-5869 (Okla. Cty. Dist. Ct. Nov. 17, 2014) (Testimony of Carla Johnson)
- Exhibit 13 Excerpts of Transcript of Jury Trial, Vol. XV, *State v. Holtzclaw v. Daniel K. Holtzclaw*, No. CF-2014-5869 (Nov. 30, 2015) (Testimony of Carla Johnson)
- Exhibit 14 Report of Insp. Kim Davis RE: Interview with Carla Johnson
- Exhibit 15 Excerpts of 3d Am. Crim. Info., Counts 13-16, *State of Oklahoma v. Daniel K. Holtzclaw*, No. CF-2014-5869 (Okla. Cty. Dist. Ct. Nov. 19, 2014)

- Exhibit 16 Relevant Excerpts from Jury Instructions, *State of Oklahoma v. Daniel K. Holtzclaw*, No. CF-2014-5869 (Okla. Cty. Dist. Ct. Dec. 11, 2015)
- Exhibit 17 Relevant Verdict Forms, *State of Oklahoma v. Daniel K. Holtzclaw*, No. CF-2014-5869 (Okla. Cty. Dist. Ct. Dec. 11, 2015)
- Exhibit 18 Judgment and Sentence, *State of Oklahoma v. Daniel K. Holtzclaw*, No. CF-2014-5869 (Okla. Cty. Dist. Ct. Jan. 22, 2016)
- Exhibit 19 Excerpts of Opinion, *Daniel K. Holtzclaw v. State of Oklahoma*, 2019 OK CR 17, 448 P.3d 1134 (Okla. Crim. App. Aug. 1, 2019)
- Exhibit 20 Petition for Writ of Certiorari (cover page), *Holtzclaw v. Oklahoma*, No. 19-843 (U.S.S.C. Dec. 30, 2019)
- Exhibit 21 Letter confirming service of Petition for Writ of Certiorari in *Holtzclaw v. Oklahoma*, No. 19-843 (U.S.S.C. Dec. 30, 2019)
- Exhibit 22 Letter from United States Supreme Court Clerk Scott S. Harris to Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals Court Clerk (Mar. 9, 2020).
